
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact: Jane Creer 
Direct : 020 8132 1211 

e-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 
Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2022 at 7.15 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
The meeting will also be broadcast live. Please use the following link to view 

the meeting: https://bit.ly/3HZzJeD 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillors : Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ian Barnes (Deputy Leader of 
the Council), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment), Nneka Keazor 
(Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Cohesion), Guney Dogan (Cabinet 
Member for Commercial Services), Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Procurement), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care), 
George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Licensing & Regulatory Services), Gina 
Needs (Cabinet Member for Social Housing), Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services), Ahmet Hasan (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield North)), 
Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield South East)), Katherine 
Chibah (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield West)) and Ergin Erbil (Associate 
Cabinet Member (Non-geographical based))  

 
 
 
Associate Cabinet Members 
 
Note: The Associate Cabinet Member posts are non-executive, with no voting rights 
at Cabinet. Associate Cabinet Members are accountable to Cabinet and are invited 
to attend Cabinet meetings.  
 
Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet Member – Non Voting), Katherine Chibah 
(Associate Cabinet Member – Non Voting), Ergin Erbil (Associate Cabinet Member – 
Non Voting) and Ahmet Hasan (Associate Cabinet Member – Non Voting) 
 

NOTE: CONDUCT AT MEETINGS OF THE CABINET 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
https://bit.ly/3HZzJeD


Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend 
meetings of the Cabinet and to remain and hear discussions on matters within Part 1 
of the agenda which is the public part of the meeting. They are not however, entitled 
to participate in any discussions.  
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Cabinet are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To note, that no requests for deputations have been received for presentation 

to this Cabinet meeting.  
 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on 8 December 

2021. 
 

5. TRADING COMPANY ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 11 - 82) 

 
 A report from the Director of Law and Governance is attached. (Non-key) 

 
6. QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q2)  (Pages 83 - 

132) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director Resources is attached. (Non-key) 

 
7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR PERIOD 8 2021/22  (Pages 133 - 158) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director Resources is attached. (Key decision – 

reference number 5349) 
 

8. HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR PERIOD 8 
2021/22  (Pages 159 - 178) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director Resources is attached. (Key decision – 

reference number 5350) 
 

9. CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  (Pages 179 - 182) 
 
 Attached for information is a provisional list of items scheduled for future 



Cabinet meetings.  
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Cabinet is scheduled to take place on 

Wednesday 16 February 2022 at 7.15pm.  
 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET - 8.12.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2021 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ian Barnes (Deputy 

Leader of the Council), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for 
Environment), Nneka Keazor (Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety and Cohesion), Guney Dogan (Cabinet Member for 
Commercial Services), Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member 
for Health and Social Care), George Savva MBE (Cabinet 
Member for Licensing and Regulatory Services), Gina Needs 
(Cabinet Member for Social Housing), Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet 
Member for Children's Services) and Ahmet Hasan (Associate 
Cabinet Member for Enfield North) 

 
ABSENT Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet Member for Enfield 

South East), Katherine Chibah (Associate Cabinet Member for 
Enfield West) and Ergin Erbil (Associate Cabinet Member - 
Non-geographical),  

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Fay Hammond (Executive 

Director Resources), Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), 
Anne Stoker (Director of Children's Services), Melanie 
Dawson (Senior Solicitor), Peter George (Programme Director 
- Meridian Water), Joanne Drew (Director of Housing and 
Regeneration) and Matt Bowmer (Interim Director of Finance) 
Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Michael Rye, local press representatives and 

officers observing 
 
1   
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mustafa Cetinkaya, 
Katherine Chibah and Ergin Erbil, and from Tony Theodoulou (Executive 
Director People) who was represented by Anne Stoker (Director Children and 
Family Services). 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   
DEPUTATIONS  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

CABINET - 8.12.2021 

 

- 2 - 

NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 
4   
MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 
October 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
5   
MERIDIAN WATER ESTATE MANAGEMENT AND PLACE KEEPING 
STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the 
Executive Director Place, seeking approval for the implementation of the 
Meri
[...]
e Executive Director Resources informing Members 
on the current position of the Council’s 10 Year Capital Programme 2021/22 
to 2030/31. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The forecast year expenditure for the approved programme was outlined 

for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Enfield 
Companies, and the programmes with approval to spend and the 
requested additions. 

2. Councillor Barnes highlighted investments being put forward which would 
have a positive environmental impact. 

3. The Chair welcomed the borrow to invest programme and the support of 
residents and businesses. 

 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
Not relevant in the context of this report. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to 
 
1. Note the inclusion of the following capital programmes, including updated 

grant funding, as detailed in Table 3. The programmes listed below, were 
included as ‘Requested Additions’ in the Council’s 10 Year Capital 
Programme and have now been granted approval to spend:  
a. Corporate Condition Programme-KD5371  

b. IT Investment  

c. Community safety  

d. Housing Adaptations and Assistance-KD5365 
 
2.   Recommend to Council, approval of the following additions to the capital 

programme as detailed in Table 4:  
a. Community Safety – Youth Bus  

b. Edmonton Cemetery Mausoleum  

c. Housing Adaptations and Assistance  

d. Joyce and Snells  

e. Tennis Courts at Broomfield Park  

f. Healthy Streets  

Page 6



 

CABINET - 8.12.2021 

 

- 7 - 

g. TFL-Traffic and Transportation  

h. HGL - Enfield Let Equity Investment  
 

3.   Note that Appendix A details the revised 10 Year Capital Programme 
including all programmes with approval to spend. The total budget is 
£1,730,629k.  

4. Note that Appendix B details requested additions, that are subject to 
further approval. 

5. Note that Appendix C details the total revised 10 Year Capital 
Programme. The total budget is £2,691,468k.  

 
Reason: 
 
The Council’s Capital Programme is regularly reviewed, and monitoring 
reports are submitted to Cabinet on a quarterly basis  
 
(Key decision – reference number 5340) 
 
9   
QUARTERLY HRA MONITORING 2021/22 QUARTER 2  
 
Councillor Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources to inform Cabinet of 
the current forecast outturn position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
NOTED 
 
1.  The forecast revenue budget monitoring position and the current position 

(as at the end of September 2021) of the HRA’s 10 Year Capital 
Programme were outlined. 

2.  Budget pressures and re-profiling were highlighted. 
3.  Investment in the fire safety programme was welcomed. 
4.  Officers confirmed that the Exeter Road and Upton and Raynham project 

would be reaching the final planning process stages soon and a report 
would be submitted to Cabinet in the mid-term future. 

 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
Not relevant in the context of this report. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to 
 
1. Note the Quarter 2 HRA forecast outturn position for 2021/22 for both 

revenue and capital. 
2. Note the revenue Covid-19 impact of £0.315m. 
3. Note the reduction in the 10-year HRA capital programme of £94.8m made 

relating to reconfiguration of Joyce & Snells scheme approved by Cabinet 
15th September 2021 (KD5343)  

 
Reason: 

Page 7



 

CABINET - 8.12.2021 

 

- 8 - 

 
The Council’s Capital Programme is regularly reviewed, and monitoring 
reports are submitted to Cabinet on a quarterly basis. The Council continually 
strives to maximise external grants and contributions and attract new income 
streams to fund projects wherever possible and minimise the need to borrow.  
 
(Key decision – reference number 5341) 
 
10   
HRA BUSINESS PLAN - MID YEAR UPDATE  
 
Councillor Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources reviewing the 
financial assumptions in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

[...]
 to Council to approve entering into of a Deed of Variation to 
the Development Agreement for the Ladderswood project for costs 
accrued in earlier phases and adjustments to overage income projections. 

10. Recommend to Council to approve Deed of Variation to the New Avenue 
Development Agreement to increase the number of homes from 408 to 
503, subject to planning and all relevant consents. 

11. Note that there is no additional funding available to meet the Fire Safety 
Act 2021, made law in April and the Building Safety agenda and that 
additional staffing resources to meet these new functions is included in the 
business plan on a phased basis from April 2022. 

12.  Note the additional investment made in improving the environmental 
conditions of estates following lifestyle changes as a result of the 
pandemic.  

 
Reason: 
 
To ensure that a balanced and viable 30-Year HRA Business Plan is 
approved by Cabinet which meets the strategic priorities of the service.  
 
(Key decision – reference number 5342) 
 
11   
CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  
 
NOTED, for information, the provisional list of items scheduled for future 
Cabinet meetings. 
 
12   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The extra Cabinet meeting on Wednesday 5 January 2022. 
2. The next scheduled meetings of the Cabinet on Wednesday 19 January 

2022 and Wednesday 16 February 2022 (moved from 9 February). 
 
13   
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
AGREED In accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for consideration of the 
Confidential Appendix to Item 6 of the agenda on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) of Part 1 of Schedule 

Page 9



 

CABINET - 8.12.2021 

 

- 10 - 

12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the supplementary confidential 
information to the report Meridian Water Residential Delivery Programme. 
 
 
 

Page 10



CE 20.005 Trading Company Annual Accounts & Performance 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
Cabinet 
 
January 2022 
 
 

Subject:   Trading Company Annual Accounts & Performance 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Mary Maguire 
Executive Director: Jeremy Chambers – Director of Law & Governance  
   
Key Decision:  N/A 
 

 
Purpose of Report and Proposals 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to identify and communicate the results achieved 
by the Council’s wholly owned trading companies and provide assurance that 
they continue to contribute effectively to the achievement of the Council’s 
corporate objectives 
 

Proposal(s) 
 
2. Recommended that Cabinet note the results presented and the progress 

achieved by the companies. 
 

 
Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
3. The company accounts are approved by the Company Boards and are 

presented to Cabinet for transparency and to ensure companies’ 
performance remains in accordance with the Council’s strategic priorities. 

 
 
Background 
 
4. During the financial year ending March 2021, four companies wholly owned 

by the Council operated to deliver services to residents. These were: 
1. Housing Gateway ltd (HGL) 
2. Lee Valley Heat Network Operating Co ltd (trading as Energetik) 

 
5. The Council also continued the 50% owned Limited Liability Partnership 

Montagu 406 Regeneration LLP, set up to regenerate the Montagu industrial 
estate. Montagu LLP has not yet filed its accounts for the previous year (the 
company is required to do so by 31st March 2022). However, from a financial 
perspective the company was dormant for much of the previous financial 
year; while undertaking work and making progress towards commencement 
of the project, it did not process any significant number of financial 
transactions. 

[...]
Section 1(1) of the 

Localism Act 2011 to do anything which individuals generally may do 
provided it is not prohibited by legislation and subject to public law principles.   
In addition, in accordance with such Act, the Council can set up a company 
under the Companies Act 2006 to do, for a commercial purpose, that which it 
is empowered to do under the general power of competence.  

 
32. When supporting the companies, particularly in its role as lender/funder, the 

Council must be continually mindful of the rules with regard to state aid.  ‘Aid’ 
in this context means any benefit conferred, not just monetary payments. 
This could include any services/resources provided by the Council to the 
company at less than market value. 

 
33. When taking any actions in its role as shareholder, the Council must also be 

continually mindful of the requirements of the Companies Act 2006, and the 
requirements contained in the Articles of Association of each company. 

 
Workforce Implications 
 
34. There are no workforce implications to this report. 
 
Property Implications 
 
35. There are no property implications. 

Page 15



CE 20.005 Trading Company Annual Accounts & Performance 

 
Other Implications 

 
36. There are no other implications to this report. 
 
Options Considered 
 
37. The only alternative option is not to report or monitor progress, which as 

identified in paragraph 25 may result in a lack of cohesion between the 
Council’s objectives and its use of companies and place the Council’s 
investments in its companies at greater risk. 

 
Conclusions 
 
38. The progress of the companies should be noted, and monitoring continue 

throughout the current financial year. 
 
 

Report Author: Will Wraxall 
 Shareholder & Commercial Partnerships Manager 
 will.wraxall@enfield.gov.uk 
 0208 379 1265 
 
1 December 2021 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1a & b: Housing Gateway accounts and annual performance 
Appendix 2a - c: Energetik Managing Director letter, annual 
[...]


  Issue directors’ agreements Ongoing  

  Recruit project management support  Complete  

  Commence heat services to phase 2 Ladderswood including hotel Complete – commenced. Now serving phase 3. 

  Update communications strategy Ongoing activity  

  Review website and update content Ongoing  

  Customer literature review and update Complete  

 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Enfield 
 
 
Cabinet 
Meeting Date: Cabinet –  19 January 2022 

 

 
Subject:  Quarter 2 Performance Report                                            
Cabinet Member: Cllr. Ian Barnes                          
Executive Director: Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources 
 
Key Decision: Non-Key 
 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This is the quarterly report on the Corporate Performance Scorecard that 

reflects the Council priorities as outlined in the new Council Business Plan. 
The report attached at Appendix 1 shows the Quarter two performance for 
2021/22 (July-September 2021) and compares it to the Council’s performance 
across the previous four quarters for a series of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs).  
 

2. Appendix 2 focuses on a selection of priority measures where performance is 
currently off target and/or direction of travel is negative. For each measure an 
Action Plan has been provided to demonstrate what is being done in each 
service area to address underperformance. 
 

 
Proposal(s) 
 
3. Cabinet is asked to note, for information only, the progress being made 

towards delivering the key priority indicators for Enfield. 
 

 
Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
4. The report is part of the Quarterly timetable for Cabinet to review 

performance.  
 

 
Relevance to the Council Plan 
 
5. The performance measures are grouped under the Council’s Corporate Plan 

themes and our guiding principles.  
 

Background 
 
6. Information is provided in line with the new Corporate Plan and priorities  

 

Page 83 Agenda Item 6



7. In th
[...]

26. None 

 
Other Implications 

 
27. None 

 
Options Considered 
 
28. Not to report regularly on the Council’s performance in a public report.  This 

would make it difficult to assess progress made on achieving the Council’s 
main priorities and to demonstrate the value for money being provided by 
council services. 

 
Conclusions 
 
29. 
 

Report Author: Gianni Maestri/Sam Buckley 
 Head of Knowledge and Insights 
 Sam.buckley@enfield.gov.uk 

Page 86



 0208 132 0011 
 
Date of report: 14th December 2021 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1: Corporate Scorecard 
Appendix 2: Action Plans on under achieving KPIS (to follow) 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Cabinet:  Q2 2021-22 Performance Report (This relates to the period July 2021 – September 2021) 

 
Report Author: Sam Buckley 
Generated on: 14 December 2021 
 

 

 Borough Information: A series of data items to add context to the report rather than to be viewed as performance indicators 

Code Indicator 
 

Current Data 
Up or Down 

on Last 
Period 

Last Update 

POP 001 Population of All Enfield  333,587  Q1 2021/22 

PAF-
AO/C73(B) 

Enfield Population 18-64 
 

204,364  
September 

2021 

PAF-
AO/C72(B) 

Enfield Population 65+ 
 

44,837  
September 

2021 

NOMIS 01 Employment rate in Enfield - working age Population 
 68.6% 

 
Q1 2021/22 

NOMIS 02 Number of adult population Qualified to at least NVQ Level 3 or higher  133,400  2020/21 

NOMIS 03 Number of adult population Qualified to at least NVQ Level 4 or higher  102,100  2020/21 

NOMIS 04 Workless Households - rounded to nearest 100 (h/h with at least 1 person aged 16 to 64) (ONS annual pop survey)  17,100  2019/20 

NOMIS 04a Workless Households - % of all Households in Enfield  17.1%  2019/20 

NOMIS 05 Gross Weekly Pay - Median earnings for employees living in Enfield (ONS annual survey of hours and earnings - resident analysis)  £653.50  2019/20 

NOMIS 06 Total Claimant Count for Enf
[...]
required.  

Page 133 Agenda Item 7



 
 
Proposals 
 
9. It is recommended that Cabinet notes; 
 
10. The inclusion of the following capital programmes, including updated grant 

funding, as detailed in Table 3. The  programmes listed below, were included as 
‘Requested Additions’ in the Council’s 10 Year Capital Programme and have 
now been granted approval to spend: 

 
a. IT Investment 
b. Build the Change 

 
11.  It is recommended that Cabinet recommends to Council approval of the following 

additions to the capital programme as detailed in Table 4: 
 

a. Flood alleviation 
b. Highways and Street Scene 
c. Sloeman’s Farm 
d. Healthy Streets 
e. Traffic and Transportation  
f. Energetik 

 
12. Note Appendix A details the revised 10 Year Capital Programme including all 

programmes with approval to spend. The total  budget is £1,760,063k (Q2 
£1,730,629k). 

 
13. Note Appendix B details requested additions, that are subject to further approval. 

 
14. Note Appendix C details the total revised 10 Year Capital Programme. The total 

budget is £2,692,585k (Q2 £2,691,468k). 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Corporate Plan 
 
15. The overarching aim of the Council’s Capital Programme is to provide a 

framework within which the Council’s investment plans can be delivered. These 

plans are informed by the Council’s strategic objectives as detailed in the Enfield 

Corporate Plan 2018 to 2022. The objectives are to: 

 

 Deliver good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods 

 Sustain strong and healthy communities 

 Build our local economy to create a thriving place 
 

16. The Corporate plan also identifies three guiding principles, which underpin these 
objectives; they will govern how the Council communicates with residents, works 
with residents and works as efficiently as possible, including increasing resident 
access to digital services and transactions. 

 
 
 

Background 

Page 134



 
17. The Council’s Capital Programme is regularly reviewed, and monito
[...]
 157



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
 
Meeting Date – Cabinet 19th January 2022 
 

 
Subject: HRA Revenue and Capital Programme Monitor Period 8   
 
Cabinet Member:   Councillor Maguire and Councillor Needs                        
   
Key Decision: KD5350 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide an update on the current forecast outturn position of the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA), covering both revenue and capital expenditure 
associated with delivering the Council’s Housing service.   
 

2. The overall forecast monitoring position is based on information known as at 
the end of November 2021.  

 
3. The impact of Brexit, the Covid-19 pandemic and supply chain constraints 

have resulted in unprecedented material and labour shortages which have 
increased prices and reduced supplies. The HRA Business Plan has been 
updated to reflect these challenges, which was approved at Cabinet in 
December 2021. 

 
Revenue Budget 
 

4. This report sets out the Council’s forecast 2021/22 revenue budget 
monitoring position based on information to the end of November 2021.  The 
report sets out the position with, and without, the impact of Covid-19. 
 

5. The HRA is forecasting a £0.346m saving (Qtr. 2 £0.035m pressure) against 
the approved revenue budget. 

 
6. The report provides an update on the forecast position for the level of HRA 

reserves as at the end of financial year 2021/22. 
 
 Capital Programme 
 
7. The report also informs the Leader on the current position (as at the end of 

November 2021) of the HRA’s 10 Year Capital Programme 2021/22 to 
2030/31, considering the latest information available for all capital schemes 
including the funding arrangements. 

 
8. The report shows the 2021/22 forecast expenditure for the approved 

programme is projected to be £84.89m (Qtr. 2 £88.35m) of which some 
£46.9m has already been spent which includes: 

 

 Health & Safety works which will ensure compliance with leg
[...]
 capital spending plans for 2021/22 to 
2030/31 including the proposed arrangements for funding. 

 
13. Council approved the 2021/22 HRA Capital Budget and noted the 2021/22 to 

2030/31 10-Year Programme (2nd March 2021, KD5212). This included 
approval for the HRA 10-year Capital Programme.  

 
14. In addition, the HRA Business Plan update (KD5342) report was approved at 

Cabinet in December 2021, which included a reduction in the 10-year Capital 
Programme of £94.7m.  The approved 10-year capital programme is now 
£1,151.96m. 

 
 

Proposals 
 
15. Cabinet  is recommended: 

 
16. To note the Period 8 HRA forecast outturn position for 2021/22 for the 

revenue and capital budgets 

Page 160



 

 

 
17. To note the revenue Covid-19 impact of £0.280m pressure. 
 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Corporate Plan 

 
18. The overarching aim of the Capital Programme is to provide a framework 

within which the Council’s investment plans can be delivered.  
 

19. The strategy for Council Housing is set out in the Housing and Good Growth 
Strategy which supports the Corporate Plan 2018-2022. The objectives are 
to: 
 

a. Deliver good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods 

b. Sustain strong and healthy communities 

c. Build our local economy to create a thriving place 
 

20. The Corporate plan also identifies 3 guiding principles, which underpin these 
objectives and govern how the Council communicates with residents, works 
with residents and works as efficiently as possible, including increasing 
resident access to digital services and transactions. 

 
Background 

 
21. The Council’s Capital Programme is regularly reviewed, and monitoring 

reports are submitted to Cabinet on a quarterly basis. The Council 
continually strives to maximise external grants and contributions and attract 
new income streams to fund projects wherever possible and minimise the 
need to borrow. 
 

22. A Business Plan review has been undertaken this year, which provided an 
update 

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET - 19.1.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ian Barnes (Deputy 

Leader of the Council) and Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement) 

 
ABSENT Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Social Housing), Mustafa 

Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet Member for Enfield South East), 
Katherine Chibah (Associate Cabinet Member for Enfield 
West) and Ergin Erbil (Associate Cabinet Member - Non-
geographical),  

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Fay Hammond (Executive 

Director Resources), Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), 
Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director People), Melanie 
Dawson (Senior Solicitor), Matt Bowmer (Interim Director of 
Finance), Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment & 
Operational Services) and Will Wraxall (Shareholder and 
Commercial Partnerships Manager) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Other Cabinet Members : Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for 

Environment), Nneka Keazor (Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety & Cohesion), Guney Dogan (Cabinet Member for 
Commercial Services), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for 
Health & Social Care), George Savva (Cabinet Member for 
Licensing & Regulatory Services), Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services), and Ahmet Hasan 
(Associate Cabinet Member for Enfield North) and officers 
joined virtually due to Covid arrangements. 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan, Chair, welcomed attendees and everyone watching 
the livestream. Due to the Covid risk, a quorum of Cabinet Members were 
conducting the meeting in the Council Chamber with officers. Other Cabinet 
Members were joining virtually in an informal capacity and would be able to 
contribute to the meeting if they wished. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mustafa Cetinkaya. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 

CABINET - 19.1.2022 

 

- 2 - 

3   
DEPUTATIONS  
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 
4   
MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 
December 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
5   
TRADING COMPANY ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND PERFORMANCE  
 
Councillor Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Director of Law and Governance presenting the 
results and the progress achieved by the Council’s wholly owned trading 
companies. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The key results in respect of Housing Gateway and Energetik were 

highlighted. 
2. The Council paid particular attention to risk and its mitigation. 
3. In response to the Chair’s queries, officers confirmed endorsement of 

Energetik’s business case by independent professionals in the field. 
 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
The only alternative option is not to report or monitor progress, which as 
identified in paragraph 25 of the report may result in a lack of cohesion 
between the Council’s objectives and its use of companies and place the 
Council’s investments in its companies at greater risk.  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the results presented and the 
progress achieved by the companies.  
 
Reason: 
 
The company accounts are approved by the Company Boards and are 
presented to Cabinet for transparency and to ensure companies’ performance 
remains in accordance with the Council’s strategic priorities.  
 
(Non Key) 
 
6   
QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q2)  
 



 

CABINET - 19.1.2022 

 

- 3 - 

Councillor Ian Barnes (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced the report of 
the Executive Director Resources presenting the quarterly Corporate 
Performance Scorecard. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Council performance against key priorities was detailed in the report. 
2. Areas of positive performance were highlighted, including around 

children’s and adult social care. 
3. Some key performance indicators had been impacted by the Covid-19 

pandemic. 
4. Targeted work was underway to address under performance. 
5. In response to Members’ queries, officers confirmed preventative work 

being done to address numbers in temporary accommodation. 
 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
Not to report regularly on the Council’s performance in a public report. This 
would make it difficult to assess progress made on achieving the Council’s 
main priorities and to demonstrate the value for money being provided by 
Council services.  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note, for information only, the progress 
being made towards delivering the key priority indicators for Enfield.  
 
Reason: 
 
The report is part of the Quarterly timetable for Cabinet to review 
performance.  
 
(Non Key) 
 
7   
CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR PERIOD 8 2021/22  
 
Councillor Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources setting out the 
current position of the Council’s 10 Year Capital Programme 2021/22 to 
2030/31. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Details of the current position of the Council’s 10 Year Capital Programme 

as at the end of November 2021 were set out in the report. 
2. The 2021/22 forecast year end expenditure was set out for the General 

Fund, the Housing Revenue Account, and Enfield Companies. 
3. Information on re-profiling and additions was highlighted. 
4. In response to Members’ queries, it was confirmed that further information 

would be available soon in respect of Section 106 and CIL spending. 
 



 

CABINET - 19.1.2022 

 

- 4 - 

Alternative Options Considered: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
1. Note the inclusion of the following capital programmes, including updated 

grant funding, as detailed in Table 3 of the report. The programmes listed 
below, were included as ‘Requested Additions’ in the Council’s 10 Year 
Capital Programme and have now been granted approval to spend: 
a. IT Investment  

b. Build the Change  
 

2. Recommend to Council approval of the following additions to the capital 
programme as detailed in Table 4 of the report:  
a. Flood alleviation  

b. Highways and Street Scene  

c. Sloeman’s Farm  

d. Healthy Streets  

e. Traffic and Transportation  

f. Energetik  
 

3. Note Appendix A to the report details the revised 10 Year Capital 
Programme including all programmes with approval to spend. The total 
budget is £1,760,063k (Q2 £1,730,629k). 

4. Note Appendix B details requested additions, that are subject to further 
approval. 

5. Note Appendix C details the total revised 10 Year Capital Programme. The 
total budget is £2,692,585k (Q2 £2,691,468k).  

 
Reason: 
 
The Council’s Capital Programme is regularly reviewed, and monitoring 
reports are submitted to Cabinet on a quarterly basis.  
 
(Key decision – reference number 5349) 
 
8   
HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR PERIOD 8 
2021/22  
 
Councillor Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources providing an update 
on the current forecast outturn position of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA). 
 
NOTED 
 



 

CABINET - 19.1.2022 

 

- 5 - 

1. The report covered both revenue and capital expenditure associated with 
the delivering the Council’s housing service, up to the end of November 
2021. 

2. The impacts of Brexit and the Covid-19 pandemic were highlighted. 
3. In response to Members’ queries, officers confirmed between now and the 

end of March there would be emphasis on progressing new homes 
projects. 

 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed 
 
1. To note the Period 8 HRA forecast outturn position for 2021/22 for the 

revenue and capital budgets.  
2. To note the revenue Covid-19 impact of £0.280m pressure.  

 
Reason: 
 
The Council’s Capital Programme is regularly reviewed, and monitoring 
reports are submitted to Cabinet on a quarterly basis.  
 
(Key decision – reference number 5350) 
 
9   
CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  
 
NOTED, for information, the provisional list of items scheduled for future 
Cabinet meetings. 
 
10   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the next scheduled meeting of the Cabinet on Wednesday 16 
February 2022. 
 
 
 


